
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

10 July 2025 

Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford RM1 3BD 

 
Members 6 Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(2) 

Havering Residents’ Group 
3) 

Labour Group 
 (1) 

Ray Best 
Timothy Ryan 

 

Reg Whitney (Chairman) 
Robby Misir (Vice-Chair) 

Vacant 
 

Jane Keane 

   

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 
 

To register to speak at the meeting please call 01708 433100 
before Tuesday 8 July 2025 

 
Please would all Members and officers attending ensure they sit in their allocated seats 
as this will enable correct identification of participants on the meeting webcast. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



Strategic Planning Committee, 10 July 2025 

 
 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later;
[...]
ategic Planning Committee, 10 July 2025 

 
 

 

7 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION (Pages 27 - 30) 

 
Report attached. 

 
 

8 P1498.24 - LAND ADJACENT TO ST MARY'S LANE, OCKENDEN, UPMINSTER 
(Pages 31 - 64) 

 
 Report attached. 

 
 

9 P1633.24 - VEOLIA ES (UK) LTD COLDHARBOUR LANE, RAINHAM (Pages 65 - 
102) 

 
 Report attached. 

 
 

10 P0718.23 - VEOLIA ES LANDFILL LTD, COLDHARBOUR LANE, RAINHAM (Pages 
103 - 120) 

 
 Report attached. 

 
 

 
 Zena Smith 

 Head of Committee and Election 
Services 

 
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Main Road, Romford RM1 3BD 

8 May 2025 (7.00  - 9.40 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Ray Best and Timothy Ryan 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Reg Whitney (Chairman), Bryan Vincent (Vice-Chair) 
and John Crowder 

Labour Group 
 

Jane Keane 
 

 
Councillor Matthew Stanton was also present for the meeting. 
 
7 members of the public were present. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 

 
18       APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
           MEMBERS 
 

There were no apologies received. 
 

19 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 

20 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 February 2025 were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

21 P1463.24 - DORRINGTON GARDENS CAR PARK (HORNCHURCH)  
 
The report before members detailed an application that sought full planning 
permission for the demolition and removal of all existing hardstanding and 
ancillary structures associated with the existing car park, and the 
redevelopment of the site to provide 34 residential dwellings. The proposal 
comprises a mix of 10 one-bedroom apartments, 12 two-bedroom 
apartments, and 12 three-bedroom semi-detached houses.  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 7
[...]
presentation to the Committee with his concerns. He urged Members to 
consider the following options: to refuse the application; defer until more 
clarity is provided about the impact of leasing the Town Centre car park to 
Sainsbury’s; or to vote to retain the front part of Dorrington Garden’s Car 
Park.  
 
Mr Steve Walters, agent to the applicant, responded to the issues raised by 
the objector for 5 minutes. He stated that the site had previously been 
declared surplus by the Council’s Cabinet, with the proposed housing 
benefiting the Council long-term. He noted that all amenity, design and 
internal space standards will be met. He stated that the proposed 
development is anticipated to achieve a 67 per cent reduction in carbon 
emissions over the 2020/21 baseline. He supported and defended the 
application on this basis. 
 

Page 8



Strategic Planning Committee, 8 May 2025 

 
 

 

Following the debate, the Committee resolved to grant planning permission 
subject to the report conditions.  
 
The vote for approval, was carried by the Chair’s casting vote, resulting in 4 
votes for, to 3 against with no abstentions. 
 

22 P1633.24 - VEOLIA ES (UK) LTD COLDHARBOUR LANE (RAINHAM 
AND WENNINGTON)  
 
The report before members detailed an application that sought planning 
permission for an extension to the operational life of the landfill and 
composting facilities until the end of December 2029 and restoration of the 
land by 31st December 2031.  
 
The Committee noted that the annual projected input is 200,000 cubic 
metres of waste, which equates to 1 million cubic tonnes of waste after 5 
years.  
 
The report stated that the proposal is therefore considered acceptable and 
in line with the borough’s waste management strategy and sustainability 
goals, as well as the Joint Waste Development Plan for the East London 
Waste Authority Boroughs. 
 
The Committee noted that the recommendation is to grant planning 
permission, subject to a number of conditions an
[...]

 

Ward:      SQUIRRELS HEATH  

 

Description:  CONSTRUCTION OF A 300 PUPIL 
SCHOOL FOR PUPILS WITH SPECIAL 
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS (SEN) WITH 
ASSOCIATED ACCESS, PUPIL PICK UP 
AND DROP OFF, PARKING AND 
OUTDOOR PLAY/AMENITY SPACES. 

 

Case Officer:    RAPHAEL ADENEGAN  

 

 
1 BACKGROUND  

  

1.1 This proposed development is being presented to enable Members of the 

committee to view it before a planning application is submitted and to comment 

upon it. The development does not constitute an application for planning 

permission and any comments made upon it are provisional and subject to full 

consideration of any subsequent application and the comments received as a 

result of consultation, publicity and notification.   

 

1.2 The proposed planning application has been the subject of pre-application 

meetings with Officers. There have been five (5) pre-application meetings 

including one workshop with officers and the scheme has evolved over the 

months. The proposal was presented to the Council‘s Quality Review Panel on 

the 6th May 2025. Pre-application discussions with the applicants have included 

the principle of the development proposed including quantum of development, 

massing, height layout, access, parking arrangement and landscaping planning 

that have been undertaken by the applicants subject to a masterplan being 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



developed for the site.  The proposal is being brought to Committee at this 

stage. 

 

 

2 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

  
2.1     Proposal 

 
Full planning application for a special school (SEND) catering to the needs of  

 300 no. students with complex autism,  

 aged between 4 and 19 years old, 

 building height up to 2 storeys with a ground floor footprint = 4075sqm;  

 GIFA = 6,350sqm 

 Site area = 23,208sqm 

 Associated landscaping, parking spaces and cycle stores; 

 Access is from the Balgores Lane as existing albeit widened. 
 

Facilities to include: 

 General and 
[...]

speakers: 

a. Where requested by the Chairman, officer presentation of the main issues 
b. Committee questions and debate 
c. Committee decision 

Late information 

17. Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda, 
concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update Report. 

Recommendation 

18. The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached report(s). 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

Strategic Planning 
Committee 

10 July 2025 

  
  
Application Reference:  P1498.24  

  
Location:  LAND ADJACENT TO ST MARY'S LANE, 

OCKENDEN 
UPMINSTER 
  

Ward  UPMINSTER 

  
Description:   THE CONSTRUCTION, OPERATION AND 

MAINTENANCE OF A BATTERY 
ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEM (BESS) 
WITH ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE 
AND WORKS INCLUDING HIGHWAY 
ACCESS, LANDSCAPING AND 
BIODIVERSITY ENHANCEMENTS.  
  

Case Officer:  RAPHAEL ADENEGAN  
  

Reason for Report to Committee:  • Call-in application by ward 
councillors. 

 
  

  
1. BACKGROUND  
1.1 The application has been called-in by the local ward councillors, and as such is 

referred to the Strategic Planning Committee for decision in accordance with the 
Committee Consideration Criteria of the Constitution.  

 
SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION  

1.2  The application seeks full planning permission for the development of a Battery 
Energy Storage System (BESS) with a capacity of 200MW for a temporary period 
of 40 years. The site is located in the Green Belt and the proposed development 
would constitute inappropriate development in the Green Belt.  
  

1.3 The development would have a significant impact upon the openness of the Green 
Belt. The harm identified by inappropriateness and significant harm to openness are 
given substantial weight in the planning balance. 
 

1.4 The proposal would, due to mitigating factors, not have a significant adverse impact 
upon the character of the area in the long term. The proposed landscaping and 
planting would introduce a visual barrier which would help protect views into the site 
from the nearby public footpaths and viewpoints. 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



1.5 No other harm has been identified in terms of residential amenity, drainage, 
flooding, ecology, contaminated land, archaeology and subject to conditions the 
consultees raise no objection. 
 

1.6 The applicant has put forward a comprehensive case of very special circumstance 
(VSC) for the proposed development. The harm by reason of inappropriateness and 
any other harm, are clearly outweighed by other considerations, so as to amount to 
the very special circumstances necessary to justify the development. 
 

1.7 The proposal is therefore in accordance with the adopted development plan and 
guidance in the National Planning Policy Framework (the Framework). As such, 
officers consider the proposal to be acceptable. 

  
  

2 RECOMMENDATION   
 
2.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to:   
   

Conditions  
1) Time Limit 
2) Temporary Permission - The use of proposed development shall cease on or before 

(insert decision date) 2068, 
3) Scheme for the decommissioning and restoration  
4) Submission of signed restoration plan lease agreement with landowner 
5) In Accordance With Approved Drawings   
6) Details of Material – colours to be agreed 
7) Landscaping   
8) Landscape Management Plan  
9) Biodiversity and BNG  
10) Boundary Treatments   
11) No External Lighting Scheme   
12) Noise Protection   
13) Contaminated Land   
14) Surface Water Drainage   
15) Sustainable Drainage Systems (SUDs)   
16) Demolition, Construction Management and Logistics Plan   
17) Construction Hours (8.00am and 6.00pm Monday to Friday, and between 8.00am 

and 1.00pm on Saturdays and not at all on Sundays and Bank Holidays/Public 
Holidays.)   

18) Highway Works   
19) Wheel Washing   
20) Fire Brigade Access  
21) Site Levels  
22) Construction Ecological Mana
[...]
ning 
Committee  
  
10 July 2025  

  
  
Application Reference:  P1633.24  

  
Location:  Veolia ES (UK) Ltd  

Coldharbour Lane  
  

Ward  RAINHAM AND WENNINGTON  
  

Description:   Extension to the operational life of the 
landfill and composting facilities until 
the end of December 2029 and 
restoration of the land by 31st December 
2031 with aftercare to 31 December 
2036 (Amended description).  
  

Case Officer:  MALACHY MCGOVERN  
  

Reason for Report to Committee:  The application is within the categories 
which must be referred to the Mayor of 
London under the Town and Country 
Planning (Mayor of London) Order.  

  
  
0.  BACKGROUND  
  

0.1  This report concerns one of the two related planning applications at the Veolia 
Landfill site, Coldharbour Lane and is presented to the Strategic Planning 
Committee, reflecting the interdependent nature of the proposals and enabling 
Members to consider them in the full site context.  

0.2  Application P1633.24 seeks temporary planning permission for the retention 
and extension of landfill and composting operations until 31 December 2029, 
followed by full restoration of the site to public open space by 31 December 
2031. Application P0718.23 seeks permanent planning permission for the 
continued use of an adjacent compound area housing critical environmental 
infrastructure, including a gas engine compound, flare stack, and leachate 
treatment plant. This compound is operationally essential to the landfill site, as 
it manages the gradual release of landfill gas and the collection and treatment 
of leachate generated during waste decomposition. These processes are 
governed by an Environmental Permit issued by the Environment Agency and 

Page 65

Agenda Item 9



2 
 

will need to continue for decades beyond the cessation of active landfilling, as 
the waste mass stabilises.  

0.3 Although the two proposals have been submitted under separate applications, 
with distinct red line boundaries and treated as separate planning units, they 
are functionally and would be legally intertwined (in an overarching planning 
agreement). The landfill cannot be safely restored without the ongoing 
operation of the gas and leachate systems. For this reason, the two applications 
are being reported together, but with two distinct recommendations, to reflect 
their different land use designations and planning durations. Importantly, it is 
proposed that both applications be subject to a single Section 106 legal 
agreement (should members determine to grant temporary consent for the 
landfill and composting use pursuant to planning application P1633.24) which 
will secure a unified framework for delivery, monitoring, land transfers, and 
long-term obligations across the full extent of the landfill site and associated 
infrastructure within the compound area.  

0.4    This application P1633.24 was presented to Members at the SPC meeting on 
8th May 2025 and the item was then deferred by Members to obtain further 
clarity and completeness of the s106 Heads of Terms before making a decision. 
In addition, for officers to provide a response to the questions raised by 
Members concerning the proposals which officer were unable to during the 
meeting.   

1. SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION  
  

1.1 The current proposal is to extend the life of the existing landfill site for a further 
5 years i.e. until the end of December 2029, to complete the infill of the 
proposed landscaped mound, which requires a further 1 million cubic metres of 
non-hazardous waste.  A further 2 years is required to restore the land to its 
intended form i.e. by the end of December 2031, with the aftercare period 
extending to 31 December 2036.  A temporary planning permission was 
granted in July 2016 under planning reference P1566.12 for the continuation of 
waste deposition and the operation of the other waste management facilities 
(materials recycling facility, waste transfer station, open air 
[...]
therefore considered acceptable and in line with the borough’s waste 
management strategy and sustainability goals as well as Joint Waste 
Development Plan for the East London Waste Authority Boroughs.  

  
1.4 The proposed scheme to complete the filling of the existing mound and to 

enable reprofiling and greening of the site for use as public open space would 
represent a notable improvement in the visual amenity of the site and would 
also represent a more sustainable use of the land in the long run.    

  
1.5 Given the proposal is a continuation of the existing landfill operation this would 

not cause additional material harm to local ecology and biodiversity, nor would 
it cause additional unacceptable adverse impact on the natural environment. 
The proposal is sustainable in terms of transportation and would not have 
undue impact on the local highway network.  

.  
1.6 The recommended conditions and Heads of Terms would secure future policy 

compliance by the applicant on the site and ensure any unacceptable 
development impacts are mitigated.  

  
1.7 Officers consider the proposal to be acceptable, subject to the completion of a 

Section 106 legal agreement pursuant to Section 106, Section 106A of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and all other enabling 
powers to discharge the obligations in the original Section 106 dated 12 July 
2016 subject to completion of a Section 106 agreement securing the planning 
obligations set out in the heads of terms under the Recommendation and those 
obligations taking immediate legal effect and the planning conditions set out in 
the report. Members will note that the next report on the agenda with planning 
reference P0718.23 is to retain without limit of time the continued operation of 
the compound area consisting of existing gas engines, and leachate treatment 
plant beyond 31 December 2024.  

  
  

2. RECOMMENDATION   
  

2.1  Although the application is referable to the Mayor, the Mayor
[...]
in the wider 
restoration scheme, it is appropriate that this 
application is referred to the Strategic Planning 
Committee for determination alongside application 
Ref: P1633.24.  

    

 

0 BACKGROUND  
 

0.1  This report concerns one of the two related planning applications at the Veolia 
Landfill site, Coldharbour Lane and is presented to the Strategic Planning 
Committee, reflecting the interdependent nature of the proposals and enabling 
Members to consider them in the full site context.  

  

Page 103

Agenda Item 10



2 
 

0.2  Application P1633.24 seeks temporary planning permission for the retention 
and extension of landfill and composting operations until 31 December 2029, 
followed by full restoration of the site to public open space by 31 December 
2031. Application P0718.23 seeks permanent planning permission for the 
continued use of an adjacent compound area housing critical environmental 
infrastructure, including a gas engine compound, flare stack, and leachate 
treatment plant. This compound is operationally essential to the landfill site, as 
it manages the gradual release of landfill gas and the collection and treatment 
of leachate generated during waste decomposition. These processes are 
governed by an Environmental Permit issued by the Environment Agency and 
will need to continue for decades beyond the cessation of active landfilling, as 
the waste mass stabilises.  

0.3  Although the two proposals have been submitted under separate applications, 
with distinct red line boundaries and treated as separate planning units, they 
are functionally and would be legally intertwined (in an overarching planning 
agreement). The landfill cannot be safely restored without the ongoing 
operation of the gas and leachate systems. For this reason, the two applications 
are being reported together, but with two distinct recommendations, to reflect 
their different land use designations and planning durations. Importantly, it is 
proposed that both applications be subject to a single Section 106 legal 
agreement, which will secure a unified framework for delivery, monitoring, land 
transfers, and long-term obligations across the full extent of the landfill site and 
associated infrastructure within the compound area.  

0.4   The application P1633.24 was presented to Members at the SPC meeting on 8th 
May 2025 and the item was then deferred by Members to obtain further clarity 
and completeness of the s106 Heads of Terms before making a decision. In 
addition, for officers to provide a response to the questions raised by Members 
concerning the proposals which officer were unable to during the meeting.  This 
application ref. P0718.23 has not been reported to any Planning Committee 
before.   

1. SUMMARY AND REASONS FOR RECCOMMENDATION  
 

1.1  Planning permission is sought for the continued use and retention of the 
existing compound area comprising gas engines, leachate storage, and 
treatment infrastructure, located adjacent to the main Rainham Landfill site. 
This infrastructure plays a critical role in the environmental management of the 
landfill site, enabling the capture, treatment, and control of landfill gas and 
leachate in accordance with the site’s Environmental Permit. While if the new 
temporary planning permission under planning reference P1633.24 were 
granted consent the landfill operations would cease by the end of 2029 (with 
restoration by the end of 2031), the compound area must remain operational 
for a significantly longer period—estimated at 40–50 years—until post-closure 
emissions are suitably stabilised. Whether or not the landfill and composting 
operation was granted a further temporary consent the existing compound area 
comprising gas engines, leachate storage, and treatment infrastructure would 
need to operate to manage landfill gas and leachate from the landfill site. The 

Page 104



3 
 

proposal has therefore been brought forward under a separate application 
boundary and planning unit to allow continued operation beyond the landfill 
aftercare period.  

1.2  The proposal is considered to be in general accordance with the Development 
Plan, including Policy 35 of the Havering Local Plan (2021), which supports 
essential infrastructure required for sustainable waste management. The long-
term use of the compound for leachate and gas control is consistent with Policy 
SI9 of the London Plan (2021), which encourages appropriate measures to 
minimise greenhouse gas emissions from landfill operations. In addition, the 
continued use of the compound will assist in mitigating potential environmental 
harm, including risks to ground and surface water, odour, and air pollution, 
thereby supporting compliance with national planning policy objectives as set 
out in the NPPF (2024).  

1.3  The development is considered acceptable in land use terms and raises no 
significant planning concerns in respect of design, access, or visual impact due 
to its containment within the existing compound area and screening.   

1.4  An appropriate set of planning conditions is recommended to control the 
operation of the compound in perpetuity, including limits on noise, lighting, and 
external alterations.   

1.5  The proposal will also be subject to a single consolidated S106 legal agreement 
alongside the landfill extension application (Ref: P1633.24) or independently 
with a discrete Section 106 agreement relating to the compound area 
application (Ref: P0718.23) should a further temporary planning permission not 
be granted for the landfill and composting operation (Ref: P1633.24), which 
ensures the restoration of the compound area upon its eventual 
decommissioning.   

1.6  It is therefore recommended that planning permission be granted subject to 
conditions and completion of the legal agreement pursuant to Section 106 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and all enabling 
powers. Should temporary planning permission be grant
[...]
ES LANE, ROMFORD
	7 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	8 P1498.24  - LAND ADJACENT TO ST MARY'S LANE, OCKENDEN, UPMINSTER
	9 P1633.24 - VEOLIA ES (UK) LTD COLDHARBOUR LANE, RAINHAM
	10 P0718.23 - VEOLIA ES LANDFILL LTD, COLDHARBOUR LANE, RAINHAM



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Main Road, Romford RM1 3BD
10 July 2025 (7.00 - 9.35 pm)

Present:

COUNCILLORS

Conservative Group Ray Best

Havering Residents’ Reg Whitney (Chairman), Robby Misir (Vice-Chair) and
Group John Crowder

Labour Group Jane Keane

Also present for parts of the meeting were Councillor Oscar Ford and Councillor Chris
Wilkins.

There were 15 members of the public at the meeting.
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency.

23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

An apology was received for the absence of Councillor Tim
Ryan.

24 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS
Councillor Jane Keane disclosed a Non-Pecuniary Interest - by virtue of
being appointed a trustee on the Lucas Children's Playsite Trust. On the
advice of the Legal Advisor, this does not preclude Councillor Keane from
voting on any meeting decisions put forward.

25 MINUTES

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 May 2025 were agreed as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.



Strategic Planning Committee, 10 July

2025

26

W0291.24 - PLAYING FIELD AT BALGORES LANE, ROMFORD

The Committee received a presentation for the construction of a 300 pupil
school for pupils with special educational needs with associated access,
pupil pick up and drop off, parking and outdoor play/amenity spaces.

The proposed development was presented to enable Members to view it
before a planning application is submitted and to comment upon it. The
development does not constitute an application for planning permission and
any comments made upon it are provisional and subject to full consideration
of any subsequent application and the comments received as a result of
consultation, publicity and notification.

The proposed planning application has been the subject of pre-application
meetings with Officers. There have been five (5) pre-application meetings
including one workshop with officers and the scheme has evolved over the
months. The proposal was presented to the Council's Quality Review Panel
on the 6 May 2025. It was also stated that pre-application discussions with
the applicants have included the principle of the development proposed
including quantum of development, massing, height layout, access, parking
arrangement and landscaping planning that have been undertaken by the
applicants subject to a masterplan being developed for the site.

As set out in the committee rules, the Developer Team was given 20
minutes to present the scheme.

A Ward Councillor, Councillor Keith Prince also addressed the Committee
on the development presentation.

The Committee noted the presentations and discussed the development.
The following considerations were summarised as the points raised by the
Committee at the meeting:

1. Second Presentation Request

The Committee has requested that the proposal return for a second
development presentation. A revised submission will be required, with
encouragement for the applicant to focus on following key areas.

2. Travel Modes and Site Access

Following extensive discussion regarding travel modes to the site,
particularly in relation to car parking and pick-up/drop-off arrangements.

The Committee sought clarity on the percentage split of travel modes and
reassurance regarding the capacity for minibuses and coaches to access
and manoeuvre within the site. It was suggested that a drawing should be
included to support this aspect.



Strategic Planning Committee, 10 July

2025

3. Traffic and Road Modelling

Further detail is requested on road speeds and traffic flows into and out of
the site.

Specific modelling of a 20mph speed scenario outside the school is needed
to assess feasibility and impact.

4. Playing Field Concerns
Concerns were raised about the loss of playing field space.

Justification for this loss should be further developed, including evidence of
historic and proposed usage.

5. Floodlighting and Outdoor Space

Clarification is needed on whether the outdoor space (eg MUGA) will be
floodlit.

It was noted that this aspect is currently under development and should be
addressed in the next submission.

6. Staff Parking Provision

The number of staff parking spaces in relation to proposed staff numbers
was discussed.

Justification for the proposed provision should be expanded to demonstrate
rationale.

7. Comparative SEND Provision

The Committee would like to see comparative examples of other SEND
schools to better understand the proposal in context.

8. Ventilation and Landscaping
Further information is requested on the proposed ventilation strategy.

Reassurance is also sought regarding the longevity and maintenance of
planting schemes.

9. Coach Access and Turning Space

Concerns were raised about the adequacy of turning space for large
coaches.



Strategic Planning Committee, 10 July

2025

27

It was suggested that the access route be widened to prevent obstruction
and ensure safe manoeuvring.

10.Safety and Fleet Protection

The Committee recommends that both councils engage with operators to
understand how fleets are protected, especially for large vehicles entering
and exiting the site.

This includes contractors and delivery services.
11.Delivery Timing and Conditions

There was a note regarding delivery times and their convenience,
particularly in relation to site access. It was stated that this should be
captured and addressed in the next submission.

Members were informed that any further comments and questions be sent
to planning officers within the next week.

P1498.24 - LAND ADJACENT TO ST MARY'S LANE, OCKENDEN,
UPMINSTER

The application before the Committee sought full planning permission for
the development of a Battery Energy Storage System (BESS) with a
capacity of 200MW for a temporary period of 40 years with associated
infrastructure and works including highway access, landscaping and
biodiversity enhancements.

The site is located in the Green Belt and the proposed development would
constitute inappropriate development in the Green Belt. The development
would have a significant impact upon the openness of the Green Belt. The
harm identified by inappropriateness and significant harm to openness are
given substantial weight in the planning balance.

The report advised that applicant has put forward a comprehensive case of
very special circumstance (VSC) for the proposed development. The harm
by reason of inappropriateness and any other harm, are outweighed by
other considerations, so as to amount to the very special circumstances
necessary to justify the development.

It was stated that the conflict with development plan and National Planning
Policy Framework was considered to be outweighed by the Very Special
Circumstances set out and as such, officers consider the proposal to be
acceptable.



Strategic Planning Committee, 10 July

2025

28

In accordance with the public speaking arrangements, the Committee was
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant.

With its agreement, Councillor Oscar Ford and Councillor Chris Wilkins
addressed the Committee and raised concerns that the development
represents an unjustified intrusion into protected Green Belt. That a
brownfield site can be found. That the proposed Battery Storage project,
with its vast scale, would disrupt the rural atmosphere and change the
character of the area.

Following the debate, the Committee considered the report and RESOLVED
to GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions as set out in
the report.

The voting was three votes in favour and one against and one abstention.
Councillor Jane Keane voted against the proposal whilst Councillor Ray
Best abstained from the vote.

P1633.24 - VEOLIA ES (UK) LTD COLDHARBOUR LANE, RAINHAM

At its meeting on 8 May 2025, the Committee decided to defer making a
decision on the application so that officers can obtain further clarity and
completeness of the s106 Heads of Terms before making a decision. In
addition, for officers to provide a response to the questions raised by
Members concerning the proposals which officer were unable to during the
meeting.

The report before Members was for an extension to the operational life of
the landfill and composting facilities until the end of December 2029 and
restoration of the land by 31t December 2031 with aftercare to 31
December 2036 (Amended description).

The Committee noted that officers considered the proposal to be
acceptable, subject to the completion of a Section 106 legal agreement
pursuant to Section 106, Section 106A of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990 (as amended) and all other enabling powers to discharge the
obligations in the original Section 106 dated 12 July 2016 subject to
completion of a Section 106 agreement securing the planning obligations
set out in the heads of terms under the recommendation and those
obligations taking immediate legal effect and the planning conditions set out
in the report.

Following the debate, the Committee considered the report and RESOLVED
to GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions as set out in
the report.

Members voted unanimously for the resolution to grant planning permission.



Strategic Planning Committee, 10 July

2025

29

P0718.23 - VEOLIA ES LANDFILL LTD, COLDHARBOUR LANE,
RAINHAM

The application before the Committee sought permanent planning
permission for the continued use of an adjacent compound area housing
critical environmental infrastructure, including a gas engine compound, flare
stack, and leachate treatment plant. This compound is operationally
essential to the landfill site, as it manages the gradual release of landfill gas
and the collection and treatment of leachate generated during waste
decomposition.

The report advised that the development is considered acceptable in land
use terms and raises no significant planning concerns in respect of design,
access, or visual impact due to its containment within the existing
compound area and screening.

Following the debate, the Committee considered the report and RESOLVED
to GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions as set out in
the report.

Members voted unanimously for the resolution to grant planning permission.

Chairman



